
BOROUGH OF CHESTERFIELD 
 
You are summoned to attend the Annual Business Meeting of the Council of the 
Borough of Chesterfield to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Rose 
Hill, Chesterfield S40 1LP at the Town Hall on Wednesday, 23 April 2014 at 
5.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the following business:- 
 
1.  

  
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Council 
held on 27 February, 2014 (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

2.  
  
Mayor's Communications  
 
To receive the Mayor’s announcements. 
 

3.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

4.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

5.  
  
Vote of Thanks to the Retiring Mayor and Mayoress  
 

6.  
  
Public Questions to the Council  
 
To receive questions from members of the public in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 10. 
 

7.  
  
Petitions to Council  
 
To receive petitions submitted under Standing Order No. 10A. 
 

8.  
  
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Appointments 2014/15 
(Pages 15 - 16) 
 

9.  
  
Committee Appointments - 2014/15 (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

10.  
  
Community Infrastructure Levy: Proposal to Submit a Draft Charging 
Schedule for Examination (Pages 29 - 112) 
 

11.  
  
Internal Communications Strategy 2014-17 (Pages 113 - 138) 
 

12.  
  
Minutes of Committee Meetings (Pages 139 - 140) 
 
To receive for information the Minutes of the following meetings:- 
 

(i) Appeals and Regulatory Committee 
(ii) Licensing Committee 

Public Document Pack



 
 

(iii) Planning Committee 
(iv) Standards and Audit Committee 

 
 

13.  
  
To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet of 25 February, 11 
and 25 March and 8 April, 2014 (Pages 141 - 170) 
 

14.  
  
To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Cabinet and 
Employment and General Committee of 25 March and 8 April, 2014 
(Pages 171 - 180) 
 

15.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum of 3 April, 2014 (Pages 181 - 192) 
 

16.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of 20 March, 2014 (Pages 193 - 198) 
 

17.  
  
Questions under Standing Order No. 20  
 
To receive questions from Councillors in accordance with Standing Order 
No. 20. 
 
 

By order of the Council, 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Chief Executive’s Unit, 
Town Hall, 
Chesterfield 
 
11 April 2014 

 



COUNCIL 27.02.14 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 27th February, 2014 
 

Present:- 
 

The Mayor 

 
Councillors Bagley 

Barr 
Bellamy 
Bingham 
Blank 
Borrell 
Bradford 
Brittain 
Brown 
Burrows 
Clarke 
Collard 
Davenport 
Elliott 
Flood 
Gibson 
Gilby 
Hawksworth 
Higginbottom 
Hill 
 

Hollingworth 
Huckle 
Innes 
King 
Lang 
Ludlow 
McManus 
Miles 
Avis Murphy 
Tom Murphy 
Niblock 
Parsons 
Mark Rayner 
Neil Rayner 
Russell 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Slack 
David Stone 
Martin Stone 
 

70  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of Council held on 18 December, 2013 
and 29 January, 2014, be approved as a correct record, and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

71  
  

MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Mayor referred to the health status of the former MP for Chesterfield, 
Tony Benn, which was a matter of serious concern, and extended the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



COUNCIL 27.02.14 

2 
 
 

best wishes of the Council to Mr Benn and to Mr Benn’s family for his 
speedy recovery.  
 
He also referred to the following Mayoral engagements:- 
 
- A visit to the Roundhouse at Barrow Hill on Friday 7 February, 

2014. 
 
- Attendance at a celebration event for the Chinese New Year on 17 

February, 2014. 
 
- Attendance at the judging process of the Young Enterprise Awards 

held at the Assembly Rooms in the Market Hall on 27 February, 
2014. 

 
The Mayor congratulated all those who had been associated with the 
refurbishment of the Market Hall, on winning the ‘Best Small Indoor 
Market’ award at the national NABMA Market of the Year Awards 2014.  
And, also the Council’s Economic Development team on being named 
‘Placemaking Team of the Year’ at the national Regeneration and 
Renewal Placemaking Awards 2014. 
 
He also offered the Council’s congratulations to Chesterfield Football Club 
for reaching the final of the Johnstone’s Paint Trophy at Wembley for the 
second time in three years.  
 

72  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Callan, Diouf, 
Fanshawe and Morgan. 
 

73  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

74  
  

PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
There were no questions. 
 
 
 

Page 2



COUNCIL 27.02.14 

3 
 
 

75  
  

PETITIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
No petitions had been received. 
 

76  
  

HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME: NEW PROGRAMME FOR 
2014/15, 2015/16 AND 2016/17  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No. 163, the Service Manager – Business 
Planning and Strategy submitted a report to seek Council approval for the 
public sector housing ‘capital’ programme for 2014/15 and the provisional 
capital programmes for 2015/16 and 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1)  That the Housing (Public Sector) Capital Programme for 2014/15 be 

approved and its procurement, as necessary, be authorised. 
 
(2)  That the provisional Housing (Public Sector) Capital Programmes 

for 2015/16 and 2016/17 be noted. 
 
(3)  That the Housing Service’s Operational Services Division’s share of 

the 2014/15 Programme be approved. 
 
(4)  That the Housing Service Manager – Business Planning and 

Strategy be authorised to vire between programme heads and 
budgets to manage the Capital Programme as set out in the report.  

 
77  

  
CAPITAL STRATEGY AND GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
2013/14 TO 2016/17  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No. 158, the Head of Finance submitted a 
report to seek Council approval for the General Fund Capital Programme 
for 2013/
[...]
isk Register for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1)  That the progress made on developing the Council’s approach to 
risk management during 2013/14 be noted. 
 
(2)  That the revised Risk Management Policy, Strategy and Strategic 
Risk Register be approved.  
 

(3)  That the annual contribution into the Risk Management Reserve be 
reduced to £5000 and the maximum uncommitted balance carried forward 
at the end of the financial year be restricted to £5000.  
 

84  
  

MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the following Committees be noted:- 
 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee of 11, 17, 18 December, 2013, 8, 15, 
22 and 29 January, 2014. 
 
Employment and General Committee of 16 December, 2013 and 30 
January, 2014. 
 
Licensing Committee of 11, 17, 20 December, 2013 and 13 January, 
2014. 
 
Planning Committee of 9 December, 2013. 
 
Standards and Audit Committee of 7 February, 2014. 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



COUNCIL 27.02.14 

13 
 
 

 
85  

  
MINUTES OF CABINET  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 20 December, 2013, 14, 
28 January and 18 February, 2014 be noted and the recommendation at 
Minute No. 161(1) be approved. 
 

86  
  

MINUTES OF JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL 
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and General 
Committee of 28 January, 2014 be noted. 
 

87  
  

MINUTES OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum of 28 November, 12, 19 December, 2013 and 30 January, 
2014 be approved. 
 

88  
  

MINUTES OF COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 5 December, 2013 and 6 February, 
2014 be approved. 
 

89  
  

MINUTES OF ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee of 16 January, 2014 be approved. 
 

Page 13



COUNCIL 27.02.14 

14 
 
 

 
90  

  
QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 20.  
 
There were no questions. 
 
 
 

Page 14



FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET 
APPOINTMENTS 2014/15 

 

 
MEETING: 
 

 
COUNCIL 

DATE: 
 

23 APRIL 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 
 

WARDS: ALL 
 

COMMUNITY 
FORUMS: 

ALL 
 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC 
REPORTS: 

Nil 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To enable the Council to note the appointment by the Leader of 

the Deputy Leader of the Council and also of the appointments to 
Cabinet in accordance with Articles 7.3 and 7. 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 
2.0   DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET 

APPOINTMENTS 
  
2.1 The Council is requested to note the following appointments: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



Portfolio Executive Member  Assistant Executive 
Member 

Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for 
Planning 

Councillor Gilby - 

 Environment Councillor Ludlow Councillor Hollingworth 

 Housing Councillor McManus Councillor Martin 
Stone 

Leisure, Culture and 
Tourism 

Councillor Serjeant Councillor Huckle 

  Governance & 
Organisational 
Development 

Councillor King 
 

Councillor Hill 

Customers & 
Communities 

Councillor Blank Councillor Brown 

 Minority Group Member Councillor Russell - 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.1  That the report be noted. 
 

 
SARA GOODWIN 

HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 
 
 

Further information on this matter can be obtained from S. Essex (Extension 
5227). 
 
 
April, 2014 

Page 16



FOR PUBLICATION 
 

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS – 2014/15 
 

 
MEETING: 
 

 
COUNCIL 

DATE: 
 

23 APRIL 2014  

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 
 

WARDS: ALL 
 

COMMUNITY 
FORUMS: 

ALL 
 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC 
REPORTS: 

Nil 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To enable the Council to make appointments to Committees for the 

municipal year 2014/15. 
 
2.0 COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
 
2.1 The Council is requested to make appointments to the following 

Committees:- 
 
 Planning Committee 
  
 Planning Sub Committee 
 
 Appeals and Regulatory Committee 
 
 Licensing Committee 
 
 Employment and General Committee 
 
 Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
 
 Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee 
 

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee  

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



 
 Standards and Audit Committee  
 
3.0 PROCEDURES FOR MAKING THE APPOINTMENTS 
 
3.1 The procedure for making the appointments will be as follows:- 
 
3.2 The Leader of the Majority Group will move that the various Committees, 

and the total number of Members on each, shall be as shown in Part 1 of 
Appendix A. 

 
 The Leader's proposal will be seconded and voted upon. 
 
3.3 In accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 

1989 and Regulation 14 of the Local Government (Committees and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990, the Chief Executive will indicate to Group 
Leaders details of the number of seats on each Committee which are to be 
allocated to each Group.  These will be as shown in Part 2 of Appendix A. 
 

3.4 The Group Leaders will then indicate their Groups' appointments to the 
Committees.  These are as shown at Parts 3 and 4 of Appendix A. 

 
 It will be moved, seconded and voted on that the names submitted by the 

Group Leaders be approved. 
 
3.5 The Leader of the Majority Group will move the appointment of the Chairs 

and Vice-Chairs of each Committee as shown in Part 5 of Appendix A. 
 
 The Leader's proposal will be seconded and voted upon. 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 That the appointments to Committees for the municipal year 2014/15 be 

approved.  
 

SARA GOODWIN 
HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 

 
Further information on this matter can be obtained from S. Essex (Extension 5227). 
April, 2014 

Page 18



 
 
APPENDIX A 

 
PART I - COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 2014/15 
 
 It shall be moved and seconded that the Member-level bodies of the Council 
for 2014/15 and the number of Members on each shall be as follows:- 
 

Planning Committee  17  members 
 

Planning Sub Committee   3 members 
  
Appeals and Regulatory Committee  
 

 15 members 

Licensing Committee 
 

 15 members 
 

Employment and General Committee  8 members 
 

Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 16 members 
 

Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee  

8 members 

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee  
 

8 members 

Standards and Audit Committee  
(Borough Council representatives only) 

 5 members 
 

 
 
PART 2 – ALLOCATION OF SEATS 
 
 In accordance with Regulation 14 of the Local Government (Committees 
and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, the Chief Executive will inform the Group 
Leaders that the allocation of seats on the Member-level bodies for 2014/15 will 
be as follows:- 
 

Body Majority 
Group 

Liberal 
Dem. Gp 

Ind. Gp 

Planning Committee 12 4 1 

Planning Sub Committee 2 1  

Appeals and Regulatory Committee 10 4 1 

Licensing Committee 10 4 1 

Page 19



Body Majority 
Group 

Liberal 
Dem. Gp 

Ind. Gp 

Employment and General Committee 6 2  

Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum 

11 4 1 

Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee  

6 2  

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee  

6 2  

Standards and Audit Committee 4 1  

 

Page 20



 

PART 3 PROPOSED MEMBERSHIP OF BODIES 2014/15  
      
The Group Leaders have indicated that their Groups’ appointments will be as follows:-  
   

Planning Committee 1. Allen  
2. Brittain  
3. Callan 
4. Clarke 
5.Elliott 
6. Fanshawe 
7. Gilby 
8. Hill  
9. Huckle 
10. Lowe 
11. Murphy A 
12. Simmons  
 

1. Barr 
2. Bingham 
3. Collard 
4. Davenport 
 

1. Stone D 

Planning Sub 
Committee  

1.Brittain  
2. Gilby  

1. Barr  

Appeals and 
Regulatory 
Committee  
 
 

1. Flood  
2. Rayner, N. 
3. Bellamy 
4. Bagley 
5. Miles  

[...]

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To inform Members about progress on the preparation of a 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) for the borough.  

1.2 To inform Members about recent changes to the CIL 
regulations. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10

http://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/CIL


1.3 To seek approval to submit a Draft Charging Schedule to the 
Planning Inspectorate for independent examination. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To approve a response to the consultation comments received 
during consultation on a Draft Charging Schedule (shown at 
appendix 2). 

2.2 To approve the submission of the Draft Charging Schedule 
(attached at appendix 1) and associated documentation to the 
Planning Inspectorate for independent examination.   

3.0 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Council approved the introduction of a Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in December 2011. In accordance 
with the CIL regulations, viability evidence work was 
prepared by consultants during 2012 and recommended CIL 
zones and rates were put forward to Members in May 2013 
and subsequently approved.  

3.2 A statutory period of consultation was undertaken on a 
Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule during June and July of 
2013. This was the first stage of CIL consultation, the aim 
being to ensure that stakeholders and the local development 
market (agents, landowners, etc) had the opportunity to make 
comments on the CIL viability evidence and proposed CIL 
charges and zones.   

3.3 The outcomes of this consultation were reported to Members 
during October 2013 with the recommendation that - with the 
exception of moving Brimington South ward into the medium 
residential CIL charging zone (it was previously in the low) - 
the Council did not modify its CIL proposals and so undertake 
a further period of statutory consultation.  

3.4 Members approved the recommendations and the Council 
consulted on a Draft Charging Schedule from 14th November 
2013 to 13th January 2014. This report will provide an 
overview of this 
[...]
ultation and follow government guidance.  

6.11 The potential risks of consulting on a Draft Charging 
Schedule are shown below.    

The Council submits a Draft Charging Schedule for examination   

Risk 
Likelihood 

(H/M/L) 
Impact 
(H/M/L) 

Mitigating action 

On the basis that the 

Council’s has not complied 

with CIL procedure, the 

examiner could recommend 

rejection of the Charging 

Schedule. 

L H The Council must make any 
modifications recommended by the 
examiner if they intend to adopt the 
Charging Schedule and submit a revised 
Charging Schedule to a fresh 
examination.  

The examiner recommends 

approval of a Charging 

Schedule subject to 

modifications. 

M M The Council makes the recommended 
modifications and subsequently 
approves a Charging Schedule.  

The Council does not submit a Draft Charging Schedule for examination   

Risk 
Likelihood 

(H/M/L) 
Impact 
(H/M/L) 

Mitigating action 

The Council cannot 
carry forward the 
introduction of a 
Community 
Infrastructure Levy. This 
will limit the Council’s 
ability to fund 
infrastructure via the 
planning system      

H H The Council utilises a scaled-down 
Section 106 system to remedy 
infrastructure deficiencies.    

Page 43



Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 

6.12 A preliminary EIA has been undertaken and no negative 
impacts on protected groups have been identified. This is 
shown at appendix 5. 

6.13 A further Equalities Impact assessment (EIA) will be carried 
out once the spending priorities for the Council are proposed 
in a Regulation 123 infrastructure list as part of Charging 
Schedule adoption. This EIA will assess the impacts of the 
Council’s infrastructure funding priorities.  

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

7.1 To approve a response to the consultation comments received 
during consultation on a Draft Charging Schedule (shown at 
appendix 2).  

7.2 To approve the submission of the Draft Charging Schedule 
(attached at appendix 1) to the Planning Inspectorate for 

[...]
158



CABINET 25.03.14 

1 
 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 25th March, 2014 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor   (Chair) 

 
Councillors Blank 

Gilby 
King 
Ludlow 
 

McManus 
Russell 
Serjeant 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Brown 
Hill 
Hollingworth 

Huckle 
Martin Stone 

 
*Matters dealt with under Executive Powers 
 

182  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
Councillor Ludlow declared a pecuniary interest in Minute No. 189, as a 
Council tenant who had benefited from a recent home insulation 
programme. 
 

183  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Burrows. 
 

184  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 11 March, 2014, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

185  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

Page 159



CABINET 25.03.14 

2 
 
 

 
186  

  
INTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 2014-2017 (R100)  
 
The Communications and Marketing Manager submitted a report of a new 
Internal Communications Strategy, for the period April 2014 to April 2017. 
 
The need for a strategy had been identified as a key project in the 
Council’s 2013/14 Corporate Plan.  The aim was to keep staff and 
Members well informed, and to facilitate two-way engagement, both up 
and down, and across the organisation. 
 
External factors influencing the strategy’s preparation included: 
 
- Increasing public expectations of the Council 
 
- demographic changes in Chesterfield 
 
- public policy changes 
 
- cuts to public sector spending. 
 
Delivery of the new Corporate Plan for 2014/15 setting out the Council’s 
vision, aims, priority projects and values would be reliant on good internal 
communications, as would implementation of the Great Place: Great 
Service transformation programme.  
 
The Internal Communications Strategy would be monitored and evaluated 
through annual employee surveys, the 
[...]
Non Voting 
Members 

Brown 
Hill 

Hollingworth 
Huckle 

 
*Matters dealt with under Executive Powers 
 

190  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

191  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ludlow and Martin 
Stone. 
 

192  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 25 March, 2014, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

193  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 167



CABINET 08.04.14 

2 
 
 

194  
  

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - PROPOSAL TO SUBMIT A 
DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE FOR EXAMINATION (J010R))  
 
The Head of Regeneration submitted a report on a proposal to submit a 
draft Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charging schedule to the 
Planning Inspectorate for independent examination. 
 
The report included a progress report on the preparation of the draft CIL 
Charging Schedule, and gave an update on recent changes in the CIL 
regulations. 
 
The Cabinet had approved the introduction of a CIL at Minute No. 0109 
(2011/12) and after viability evidence work had been done by consultants, 
a Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule was approved by Cabinet in May 
2013, at Minute No 0005 (2013/14).   
 
Consultation took place on the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule 
during the summer in 2013, and the results were reported to Cabinet at 
Minute No. 0094, when the modified draft was approved.  Further 
consultation took place on the Draft Charging Schedule from November 
2013 to January 2014. 
 
The consultation outcomes were summarised, and the Council’s 
responses to comments made during the consultation were detailed in the 
report. 
 
The report included details of the next stages in the CIL process, 
including submission of the Draft Charging Schedule to the Planning 
Inspectorate for independent examination 
 
Information was provided on amendments to CIL regulations, in force 
since February 2014, and their likely impact on the implementation of CIL 
Charging Schedule in Chesterfield. 
 
The report also provided details of the capital and revenue financial 
implications of introducing a CIL, of the statutory consultation process, 
legal, equalities and human rights issues, and of the implications of the 
CIL for environmental sustainability and bio-diversity. 
 
 
 
 

Page 168



CABINET 08.04.14 

3 
 
 

*RESOLVED – 
 
1.  That the response to the consultation comments received during 
consultation on a Draft Charging Schedule (shown at Appendix 2 to the 
report) be approved. 
 
2.  That submission of the Draft Charging Schedule (attached at Appendix 
1 to the report) and associated documentation to the Planning 
Inspectorate for independent examination be approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To ensure that the Council can continue to prepare a Community 
Infrastructure Levy. 
 

195  
  

DRAFT REVISED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
(J000)  
 
The Head of Regeneration submitted a report seeking approval to publish 
the draft Revised Statement of Community Involvement for consultation. 
 
A Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is required from Planning 
Authorities by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, setting 
out how the public and other consultees will be consulted in connection 
with planning applications and planning policies in local plans. 
 
In 2007 the Council adopted the current SCI at Minute No 0080 (2006/7).  
This SCI had subsequently been reviewed because of changes in 
planning legislation. The key change was made when the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 [S.I 2012 
No.767] came into force, setting out the minimum requirements for 
community involvement in local plan making. 
 
There had also been changes in the Council’s consultation mechanisms, 
when Community Assemblies replaced Community Forums.
[...]
Infrastructure Levy: Proposal to Submit a Draft Charging Schedule for Examination
	11 Internal Communications Strategy 2014-17
	Appendix 1 Chesterfield Borough Council internal communications strategy 2014-2017
	Appendix 2 action plan of communications activity for 2014-15

	12 Minutes of Committee Meetings
	13 To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet of 25 February, 11 and 25 March and 8 April, 2014
	CABINET 11.3.14
	CABINET DR 11.03.14
	CABINET 25.3.14
	CABINET 8.4.14

	14 To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee of 25 March and 8 April, 2014
	JOINT CABINET 8.4.14

	15 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum of 3 April, 2014
	16 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of 20 March, 2014



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 23.04.14 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Wednesday, 23rd April, 2014 
 

Present:- 
 

The Mayor 

 
Councillors Allen 

Barr 
Bingham 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brittain 
Burrows 
Callan 
Clarke 
Collard 
Diouf 
Dyke 
Elliott 
Gibson 
Gilby 
Hawksworth 
Higginbottom 
Hill 

Hollingworth 
Huckle 
Innes 
King 
McManus 
Miles 
Morgan 
Avis Murphy 
Tom Murphy 
Niblock 
Parsons 
Mark Rayner 
Neil Rayner 
Russell 
Simmons 
Slack 
David Stone 
Martin Stone 

 
91  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 27 February, 2014 be 
approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chair. 
 

92  
  

MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 

The Mayor referred to the following Mayoral engagements:- 
 

- The raising of the Commonwealth Flag on Monday, 10 March, 2014. 
 



COUNCIL 23.04.14 

2 
 
 

- A visit, accompanied by the former Mayor and Mayoress, Councillor 
Donald Parsons and Mrs Diane Parsons, to the Houses of 
Parliament.   

 
- Attendance at the Celebrate Chesterfield event at the Proact 

Stadium on Wednesday, 19 March, 2014. 
 
- Attendance, by the Deputy Mayor and Mayoress, at the North 

Derbyshire finals of the Young Enterprise Awards on Thursday, 3 
April, 2014. 

 
- The Freedom of Entry event on Friday, 4 April, 2014 at which the 

2nd Battalion of the Mercian Regiment exercised their Freedom of 
Entry to the Borough.  

 
- Attendance on Friday 18 April, 2014 at the Annual Procession of 

Witness. 
 

93  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bagley, Bellamy, 
Bradford, Davenport, Fanshawe, Flood, Lang, Ludlow and Serjeant. 
 

94  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

95  
  

VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND MAYORESS  
 
 The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Diouf, took the Chair for this item. 
 
 It was moved by Councillor David Stone, seconded by Councillor 
Burrows and resolved:- 
 
(a) That the best thanks of the Council be accorded to Councillor Paul 

Stone for his services as Mayor of the Borough for the past year, for 
the able manner in which he has directed the affairs of the town and 
for the deep interest which he has shown in all matters relating to 
the welfare of the Borough; 

 



COUNCIL 23.04.14 

3 
 
 

(b) That the best thanks of the Council be accorded to Barbara Wallace 
for the grace, charm and dignity with which she has undertaken her 
duties as Mayoress.  

 
96  

  
PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
There were no questions. 
 

97  
  

PETITIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
No petitions had been received. 
 

98  
  

DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET 
APPOINTMENTS 2014/15  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Council note the appointment by the Leader of the following 
Members of the Cabinet:- 
 

Portfolio Executive Member  Assistant Executive 
Member 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for 
Planning 
 

Councillor Gilby - 

Environment 
 

Councillor Ludlow Councillor Hollingworth 

Housing 
 

Councillor McManus Councillor Martin Stone 

Leisure, Culture and 
Tourism 
 

Councillor Serjeant Councillor Huckle 

  Governance & 
Organisational 
Development 

 

Councillor King 
 

Councillor Hill 

Customers & 
Communities 
 

Councillor Blank Councillor Brown 

Minority Group Member Councillor Russell - 



COUNCIL 23.04.14 

4 
 
 

 
 

99  
  

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS - 2014/15  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the following recommendations be confirmed by Council on 14th 
May, 2014:- 
 
(1) That the Member-level bodies of the Council for 2014/15 and the 

number of Members on each shall be as follows:- 
 

Planning Committee  17  members 
 

Planning Sub Committee   3 members 
  
Appeals and Regulatory Committee  
 

 15 members 

Licensing Committee 
 

 15 members 
 

Employment and General Committee  8 members 
 

Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 16 members 
 

Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee  

8 members 

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee  
 

8 members 

Standards and Audit Committee  
(Borough Council representatives only) 

 5 members 
 

 
(2) That the membership of the Council’s Member-level bodies for 

2014/15 be as follows:- 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Councillor Allen 
  Barr 
  Bingham 
  Brittain 
  Callan 
  Clarke 

Councillor Fanshawe 
  Gilby 
  Hill 
  Huckle 
  Lowe 
  Murphy Avis 



COUNCIL 23.04.14 

5 
 
 

  Collard 
  Davenport 
  Elliott 

 

  Simmons 
 Stone, David 

 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
Councillor Barr 
  Brittain  

 

Councillor Gilby 
 

 
 Appeals and Regulatory Committee 
 

Councillor Bagley 
  Bellamy 
  Bingham 
  Davenport 
  Flood 
  Miles 
  Morgan 
  Murphy, Avis 

 

Councillor Murphy, Tom 
  Niblock 
  Parsons 
  Rayner, Mark 
  Rayner, Neil 
  Slack 
  Stone, David 
 
 

 
 Licensing Committee 
  

Councillor Bellamy 
  Diouf 
  Flood 
  Gibson 
  King 
  Ludlow 
  Miles 
  Morgan 
 

Councillor Murphy, Tom 
  Niblock 
  Parsons 
  Rayner, Mark 
  Rayner, Neil 
  Slack 
  Stone, Paul 
 
 

 
 Employment and General Committee 
 

Councillor Blank 
  Bradford  
  Elliott 
  Fanshawe 

Councillor Gibson 
  Higginbottom 
  King 
  Simmons 
 

 



COUNCIL 23.04.14 

6 
 
 

 Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
 

Councillor Bagley 
  Borrell 
  Bradford 
  Callan 
  Diouf 
  Dyke 
  Flood 
  Gibson 
 

Councillor Hawksworth 
  Innes 
  Lang 
  Lowe 
  Murphy, Tom 
  Rayner, Neil 
  Slack 
  Stone, Paul 

 
 Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor Bagley 
  Borrell 
  Diouf 
  Innes 
 

Councillor Lowe 
  Murphy, Tom 
  Rayner, Neil 
  Slack 

 
 Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor Bradford 
  Callan 
  Dyke 
  Flood 
 

Councillor Gibson 
  Hawksworth 
  Lang 
  Simmons 

 
 Standards and Audit Committee 
 

Councillors Diouf  
  Elliott 
  McManus 
 

Councillor Murphy, Avis 
Rayner, Mark 

 
(3) That the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees for 2014/15 be as 

follows:- 
 

Planning Committee  Chair – Councillor Brittain 
     Vice-Chair – Councillor Hill 
 
 



COUNCIL 23.04.14 

7 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee Chair – Councillor Gilby 
     Vice-Chair – Councillor Brittain 
 
Appeals and Regulatory Chair – Councillor Bellamy 
Committee    Vice- Chair – Councillor Flood 
 
Licensing Committee  Chair – Councillor Bellamy 
     Vice-Chair – Councillor Flood 
 
Employment and General Chair – Councillor Elliott 
Committee    Vice-Chair – Councillor Simmons 
 
Overview and Performance Councillors Lang and Innes to be 
Scrutiny Forum   alternating Chairs of the Scrutiny  
     Forum for the Council Year  
     2014/15 
 
Community, Customer and Chair – Councillor Innes 
Organisational Scrutiny Vice-Chair – Councillor Bagley 
Committee 
 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Chair – Councillor Lang 
Scrutiny Committee  Vice-Chair – Councillor Hawksworth 
 
Standards and Audit  Chair – Councillor Mark Rayner 
Committee    Vice-Chair – Councillor Diouf 

 
100  

  
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY: PROPOSAL TO SUBMIT A 
DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE FOR EXAMINATION  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No. 194, the Head of Regeneration submitted 
a report to seek Council approval to submit a draft Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charging schedule to the Planning Inspectorate 
for independent examination. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1)  That the response to the consultation comments received during 
consultation on a Draft Charging Schedule (shown at Appendix 2 to the 
report) be approved. 
 



COUNCIL 23.04.14 

8 
 
 

(2)  That submission of the Draft Charging Schedule (attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report) and associated documentation to the Planning 
Inspectorate for independent examination be approved. 
 
 

101  
  

INTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 2014-17  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No. 186, the Communications and Marketing 
Manager submitted a report to seek Council approval to the Internal 
Communications Strategy for the period April 2014 to April 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Internal Communications Strategy 2014/17 be approved. 
 

102  
  

MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the following Committees be noted:- 
 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee of 12, 19 February, 5, 12 March and 
2 April, 2014. 
 
Licensing Committee of 26 March, 2014. 
 
Planning Committee of 17 February, 10 and 31 March, 2014. 
 
Standards and Audit Committee of 4 April, 2014.  
 

103  
  

MINUTES OF CABINET  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 25 February, 11 and 25 
March and 8 April, 2014 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL 23.04.14 

9 
 
 

104  
  

MINUTES OF JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL 
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Cabinet and Employment 
and General Committee of 25 March and 8 April, 2014 be noted. 
 

105  
  

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
FORUM  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum of 3 April, 2014 be approved. 
 

106  
  

MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee of 20 March, 2014 be approved. 
 

107  
  

QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 20  
 
There were no questions. 
 
 
 


